
STATE OF ALABAMA 

AIABAI\4A SECTIRITIES COMMIS SION 

IN TIIE ivIATTER OF: ) 

) 
HARRY JELKS VAhICE, JR ) ADMIMSTRATIVE ORDER 

) NO. CO- 2003-0020 

) 

CONSENT ORDER 

The Alabama Securjties Cornmission ('Comnissim"), having the powor to administer 

and provide for the enforcement oli all provisior,rs of Title I, Chapter 6. Code of Alabama 197-5-, 

the Alabama Sccurities Act ("Act'), upon due consideration of the subjec.t maler hereof, and 

having confirmed information of the offers for sale and/or sale of secnrities into, within or ftom 
ttre state of Alabama. has deteffiined as follows: 

RESPONDENT 

I' HARRY JELKS VANCE. JR f'VAI{CE'), dr,uing the period of January 4,lggg 
to August 24,2001, wa:t a register,ed securities agent of RAYMOND JAMES, with a bnsiness 

addrms of 1902 Rainbow Drive PO Box 8605, Gadsden, Al 35901. Siace June zg.z111,Vance 

has beer: a registered agent of Harhor Financial Services, LLC, i65 West I-65 Service Road 

Nortlu Mobile, Alabama 36608. 

STAIEIVIENT OF FACTS 

2. On August 28, 2003, the Cornnrission issued an order to Sbow C-ause why 
regishation as a broker / dealer agent should rrot be su.spended or revoked (the "Show Cause 

Order")- The Show Cause order ums based upoar ftndings that VAI.ICE had violated the 
povisions of Section E-6-3(iXf), Code of Alabq{na 1975. by engaging in di-shonest or unerhical 



practices in the seaurities bwiness, to urit executing bansactions, which his associated broker-
dealer RAI$4OND JAMES, rcpresented were unauthorized. 

3' In addition, VAIICE engiaged in dishouest or rmethical practices in the securities 

business by "selling away" clients, which is the practice whereby a n:prcsentative sells securities 

not approved by his Broker Dealer. VANCE sold unregistcred interesrs in the Cradsden Lp 
Pti vate Placement investment. 

4. Pursuant to the pmvisions of Section 8-6-3(iX6), Code of.Alabaura 1975. ths 
Commission may suspend, r€voko, censor or bar any registznt from employment with a 

secnrities dealer if the Commissioo finds that the ffim is iu the public interest, and tSat the 
registant has violated or failed to comply witb any provision of the Alabama Securities Act, or 
any rule or order issued by the Corrmission, or has failed to reasonably supcnrise registauts. 

5. VANCE and his broker/dealer Raymond James have reqponded to the Show 

Cause Order- In their response, VANCE and Raymond James haverdr*tr6ti*y oglained ttre 

circumstances related to vA].lcE's involvenrent in this mattet. vANcE asserts that he uras 

aware of the unauthorizd use of the Ralurond James office conference rcom for sales mcetings 

by a party r:naffiliated with Raruond James. However. no evidmce hss bccn located that 
VAI{CE teccived any compensation as a rrsult of the investmenh made by attendees of the sales 

presentation" and VANcE claims he did not receive any such compensation. 

6. Furthermore, VANCE admits the meeting r,vas attended by sevcral of his 

Raynond Jamos clients at his invitation. The invitation and exccution of ths mcetings were 

nnknown to aod not approvod by Ray:rond James. VANCE indicates tbat he now gnderstands 

such activity is prohibited under the provisions of section g-6-3(ix6). 

7- VA},ICE no longer is affiliaed with Raymmd James. Both Vanoe and his crurcnt 

employer, llarbor Financial Serrrioes, LLC, havc assrned the Ccmmission that no fifther actions 

of this naturc will ocsrn in the future. 
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coNCLUSrpNs oF LAW 

8' Thc commission finds therc \{ftnt no intent on the part of VANCE to engage in 
dishonest or unethioal pmctices in the sec,rities business 

9' In addition, the actions that are the subject of the Show Caue Order, altlrougt 
reportable, do not denronsratc that VANCE actually engagcd in any fiauduleut activjty. 
vANCE's actions during the arbitation psoess demonshated that he accepted responsibiliry for 
his part in this rnatter. AII knov.'n complaints have now been resolved by settlenretrt and 
dismissed. 

WHEREAS, VANCE admits that a sale of Gadsden LLP sscurities was effoc{rd in the 
state of Alabanra" and states that thc infonnation and assertions presented to the Commission 
during its investigation of tbis rnatter ang true and correct. VANCE further undsrstands tbat the 
Commission relied upon such information and assertions in is determination to accept this 
order, and that should this information or these assertions prove to be incorrcct or 
misrspresente4 the Commission may seek such other administrative, civil, or criminal remediee 
thst may be available to it under the pmvisions of the Act 

\ilIIEREAS. VANCE has voluntarily aseed to waive all dghts to a hearing upon eutry 
of this order and has conseuted to the eotry of this order. and 

WHEREAS, the Coanrnission fuids this Order necessary and appropriate in the public 
itterest for thc protectiotl of investors and oonsistent wilh thc purposcs fairly inte,ded by the 
policy and provisiors of fhe Act, and 

WIIEREAS, the Comrnission and VANCE arc dcsirous of settling this mattet as 
heteafter sct fortfi and agr,ee to the entry of this Order, 

J 



ACCORDINGIJ,IT IS IIEREBY ORDERED es folonc: 

I. For a period of tweuty-four (24) months from October 6, 2003. the date of the 
infurmal hearing; VAI'ICE \[ill be ."rbjest to the following rcqrrireinents by the Commission: 

A. VANICE shall repeive strict supervision as aa agerrt by an NASD 
regrsrered principal of Ha6or Financial Services, LLC.located in Bir,nringham, Alabama 

B. VAIiCE shatl not act in a supervisory pfincipal or managerial capacity 
with respect to any aooount of qn Alabama resident. 

C. vAI{cE s}rall not exercise any disctetionary authority over Alabama 
customer accountS. 

D. VANCE will not engage in any activity prohibited by the Alabana 
Secutitics Act and its nrles. 

E. Any future sanctions of VANCE imposed by anotherjudsdiction, any self 
tegulatory organizatior, any exchange, the S€curities and Exchange Commission or 
National Association of Secruitics Dealers will result in this entire mafter being reviewed. 

by the Commission staf,t inclrrding but not lirrited to, those matters referenced in the 

Show Cause Order. 

F' Anv customer complaint involving VAME that is received by the 

Commission staff from an Alabanra residoat will result in this entire mattu being 

rsvicwed by the Cornmission staff, including, but not limited to, those rnatters rcferenced 

in thq Show Cause Order. 

G. VANCE shall immediately notity the Commission staff of any civil or 
criminal action, arbitation or invostigation ins'dtuted against him. 
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H' vANcE and Harbor Financial ser,vices, LLc shall notifr the Commission 
staff' within 30 days of receipt, of any oral or written c,stotrler complaint concerrring
VANCE reoeived by the pan-American Financial Adviserc. 

I As long as the conditions enurnsrated in this ageeanent are in effsct, 
Harbor Firuncial services' Irc will not fransftr the registration of vAllcE to another 
broker-dealet pursuant to a rnass transfer without prior approval of the Alabarna 
Securities Cornmissi on. 

J' Harbor Financial services. L[,c will promptly noti& the Securities 
commission of any termination of agent regishrtion or emproyment of vANCE. 

2' That iu accordance with Section 8-6-19O(l), Code of Al?bama.1975. VANCE 
shall pay to the state of Alabamr an administrative assessment in the sum of one Thousand 
Dollars ($1,000). said funds to be teudered in certified fimds contemporaneously with the enty
ofthis order. 

3' That in accordance with section E-6-19(k)(1), code of Alabarrra 1975. vANcE 
shall pay to the Alabema Securities Commission, as partial reimbursement for the 
Commission's cost fot investigating this matter. the stm of Five Hundred Dollars ($500), said 
funds to be tendered in oertified funds contenrporaneously with the enry of this Order. 

4' That the entry of this order resolves the Cease and Desist Order, Administrative 
Orcler No. SC-2003-091, issued September Z2,ZO0O, a-. it applies to VAI.ICE only. 

AGREE.D Ai\[D to on dates indicated: 

VAI.ICE, Date 

{ 



FJarbor Finarrsial Services. LLC 

Authorized Signatory Date 

Based upon good cause showu and the conditious previously enumerated in this order. 
order to show cause why Registation as a Broker/Dealer Agent should Not Be suspended or 
Revoked, Administrative order sc-2003-0020. dated August 2g,20o3is hereby resolved. 

Entered at Monrgomsry, Alabarna this the 3:k, ot Ci*ur;d ZOo4.J-
ALABAMA SECURITTES COMMIS SION 

770Washinglon Sueet 

Suite 570 

Montgomery, Alabama 36130^4TA0 

(334) 24.2-2984 

BY: 

SUSANI ANDERSON 

Deputy Director 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMIS SION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 

) 

) 

) 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

NO CO-zoo3-0020 

RESP S 

) 

) 

CONSENT ORDER 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the power to administer 

and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama 1 975 

the Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, and 

having confirmed information of the offers for sale and/or sale of securities into, within or from 

the state of Alabama, has determined as follows: 

RESPONDENT 

1. RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ("LANKFORD") had been registered in the 

state of Alabama, as a securities agent of the registered dealer RAYMOND JAMES, since 

January 4, 1999, with a business address of 1902 Rainbow Drive P. O. Box 8606, Gadsden, 

Alabama 35901. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

2. On August 28, 2003, the Commission issued an Order to Show Cause why 

registration as a broker / dealer agent should not be suspended or revoked (the "Show Cause 

Order"). The Show Cause Order was based upon findings that LANKFORD had violated the 

provisions of Section 8-6-3(i)(7), Code of Alabama 1975. LANKFORD engaged in dishonest or 



unethical practices in the securities business, to wit: executing transactions, which his associated 

broker-dealer RAYMOND JAMES represented were unauthorized. 

3. In addition, LANKFORD engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the 

securities business by "selling away" clients, which is the practice whereby, a representative sells 

securities not approved by his Broker Dealer, LANKFORD sold unregistered interests in the 

Gadsden LP Private Placement investment. 

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 8-6-30X6), Code of Alabama 1975, the 

Commission may suspend, revoke, censor or bar any registrant from employment with a 

securities dealer if the Commission finds that the Order is in the public interest, and that the 

registrant has violated or failed to comply with any provision of the Alabama Securities Act, or 

any rule or order issued by the Commission, or has failed to reasonably supervise registrants. 

5. LANKFORD and his broker/dealer Raymond James have responded to the Show 

Cause Order. In their response, LANKFORD and Raymond James have satisfactorily explained 

the circumstances related to LANKFORD'S involvement in this matter. LANKFORD asserts 

that he did authorizethe use of theRaymond James office conference room for sales meetings, 

by a party unafliliated with Raymond James. However, no evidence has been located that 

LANKFORD received any compensation as a result of the investments made by attendees of the 

sales presentation. 

6. Furthermore, LANKFORD admits the meeting was attended by several of his 

Raymond James clients at his invitation. The invitation and execution of the meetings were 

unknown to and unapproved by Raymond James. LANKFORD indicates that he now 

understands such activity is prohibited under the provisions of Section 8-6-3O(6). 

7. LANKFORD has entered into an agreement with Raymond James whereby he 

shall relinquish his position as a Principal in the Gadsden Raymond James Branch Office. 

LANKFORD has also submitted to increased supervision and review requirements implemented 

by Raymond James. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. The Commission finds there was no intent on the part of LANKFORD to engage 

in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business 

9. In addition, the actions that are the subject of the Show Cause Order, although 

reportable, do not demonstrate that LANKFORD actually engaged in any fraudulent activity. 

LANKFORD'S actions during the arbitration process demonstrated that he accepted 

responsibility for his part in this matter. All known complaints have now been resolved by 

settlement and dismissed. 

WHEREAS, LANKFORD admits that a sale of Gadsden LLP securities was effected in 

the state of Alabama, and states that the information and assertions presented to the Commission 

during its investigation of this matter are true and correct; that LANKFORD understands the 

Commission relied upon such information and assertions in its determination to accept this Order 

and that should information or assertions prove to be incorrect or misrepresented, the 

Commission may seek such other administrative, civil, or criminal remedies that may be 

available to it under the provisions of the Act. 

WHEREAS, LANKFORD has voluntarily agreed to waive all rights to a hearing upon 

entry of this Order and has consented to the entry of this Order, and 

WHEREAS, the Commission finds this Order necessary and appropriate in the public 

interest for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by the 

policy and provisions of the Act, and 

WHEREAS, the Commission and LANKFORD are desirous of settling this matter as 

hereafter set forth and agree to the entry of this Order, 

J 



ACCORDINGLY,IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

I. For a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date of this Final Order, 

LANKFORD will be subject to the following requirements by the Commission: 

A. LANKFORD shall receive strict supervision as an agent by an NASD 

registered principal of Raymond James, located in Gadsden, Alabama. 

B. LANKFORD shall not act in a supervisory principal or managerial 

capacity with respect to any account of an Alabama resident. 

C. LANKFORD shall not exercise any discretionary authority over Alabama 

customer accounts. 

D. LANKFORD will not engage in any activity prohibited by the Alabama 

Securities Act and its rules. 

E. Any future sanctions of LANKFORD imposed by another jurisdiction, any 

self regulatory organization, any exchange, the Securities and Exchange Commission or 

National Association of Securities Dealers will result in this entire matter being reviewed 

by the Commission staff, including, but not limited to, those matters referenced in the 

Show Cause Order. 

F. Any customer complaint involving LANKFORD that is received by the 

Commission staff from an Alabama resident will result in this entire matter being 

reviewed by the Commission staff, including, but not limited to, those matters referenced 

in the Show Cause Order. 

G. LANKFORD shall immediately notify the Commission staff of any civil 
or criminal action, arbitration or investigation instituted against him. 
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H. LANKFORD and Raymond James shall notify the Commission staff, 

within 30 days of receipt, of any oral or written customer complaint concerning 

LANKFORD received at the Raymond James Gadsden, Alabama Branch Offrce, or any 

other office. 

I. LANKFORD and Raymond James acknowledge that the failure of 
LANKFORD or Raymond James to satisfy any duty set forth in this agreement may 

result in the issuance of disciplinary action against the responsible supervisor and the 

firm. 

J. As long as the conditions enumerated in this agreement are in effect, 

Raymond James will not transfer the registration of LANKFORD to another broker-

dealer pursuant to a mass transfer without prior approval of the Alabama Securities 

Commission. 

K. Raymond James will promptly notify the Securities Commission of any 

termination of agent registration or employment of LANKFORD. 

2. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(iX1), Code of Alabama 1975, 

LANKFORDS shall pay to the state of Alabama an administrative assessment in the total sum 

One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), said funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously 

with the entry of this Order. 

3. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1), Code of Alabama 1975, 

LANKFORDS shall pay to the Alabama Securities Commission, as partial reimbursement for 

the Commission's cost for investigating this matter, the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500), 

said funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Order. 

4. That the entry of this Order resolves the Cease and Desist Order, Administrative 

Order No. SC-2003-091, issued September 22,2000, as it applies to LANKFORD only. 
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AGREED AND CONSENTED to on dates indicated 

"oj{2, *Q^,n [+. I^-^'*A 'l ]-Jl
ffi-------------i.} 

RODNEY ARD LANKFORD Date 

Raymond James Financial Services Inc 

/- b-bl 
Authorized Date 

Based upon good cause shown and the conditions previously enumerated in this Order, 

Order to Show Cause Why Registration as a BrokerlDealer Agent Should Not Be Suspended or 

Revoked, Administrative Order SC-2003-0020, dated August 28,2003 is hereby resolved. 

Entered at Montgomery, Alabam athisthe4S*lday 20of 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMIS SION 

770 Washington Street 

Suite 570 

: Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4700 

(334) 242-2e84 

ri 

--=\JOSEPH P BORG 

Director 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 
)

RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) ADMIMSTRATIVE ORDER 
BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC NO. ov-2003-002o) 
GI.INNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC ) 

)
RE ) 

ORDER TO VACATE 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the power to administer 

and provide forthe enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama 1975, 

the Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, has 

determined as follows: 

RESPONDENTS 

1. RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ("RAYMOND JAMES") iS 

registered in the State of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be a Florida 

corporation, with an address of 880 Carillon Parkway ST. Petersburg, FL 33716 

2. BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ("BFS") is registered in the State of 
Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be an Oklahoma corporation, with an address 

of 3600 W. 80TH Street Bloomington, Mn 55431. 

3. GLNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ("GLTNNALLEI\f') is registered in the State 

of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be a Florida corporation, with an address of 
1715 N. Westshore Blvd Ste 775 Tampa Florida 33607. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

4. The Commission received complaints from several Alabama residents with 

accounts at RAYMOND JAMES, pertaining to the activities of their account executive Harry 



Jelks Vance (Vance), and his supervisor Rodney Lankford (Lankford). These residents allege 

that Vance, Lankford, and their associate David Dennis (Dennis), began promoting and selling 

investments in a Private Placement called Gadsden LP The minimum investment sought by 

Vance, Lankford, and Dennis was $50,000.00 per investor. On August 12,2003, the commission 

issued a Show Cause Order to Respondents based upon the activities of Lankford Vance, and 

Dennis. 

5. From May 11, 1998 to August 21,2000, Dennis was an agent of BFS until he 

voluntarily terminated his employment. From August 1 8, 2000 to February 7 , 2OO3 , Dennis was 

an agent of GUNNALLEN until he voluntarily terminated his employment. 

6. GADSDEN LP ("GADSDEN LP") was a Limited Partnership formed by Dennis, 

a BFS agent from Texas. Funds raised from the unregistered Private Placement were to be 

invested into e. Wanted, a reverse auction Internet based website. Vance, Lankford, and Dennis 

further represented that e. Wanted would be the subject of an Initial Public Offering (IPO) by the 

fourth quarter ofyear 2000. 

7. ROAD RLINNER ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLP ('?.OAD RLINNER') iS thc 

general partner of GADSDEN LP ROAD RUNNER and has a business address of 83 10 Capitol 

of Texas Highway, Suite 490, Austin, Texas 7873L Dennis was listed as the general partner of 
ROAD RLINNER. 

8. Investors were led to believe that RAYMOND JAMES endorsed and sanctioned 

the sale of the Gadsden LP Private Placement, when Vance, Lankford, and Dennis were selling 

investments not authorized by their respective firms. According to RAYMOND JAMES, Vance 

and Lankford failed to noti$r or receive appropriate authorization to engage in or solicit any 

outside investment ventures. Vance, Lankford, and Dennis held investor meetings at the 

RAYMOND JAMES Branch Office in Gadsden, Alabama. In addition, RAYMOND JAMES 

claims that without its knowledge or approval, Vance, Lankford, and Dennis sent Gadsden Lp 
investment related correspondence to investors on RAYMOND JAMES letterhead. 
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9.Vance, Lankford and Dennis solicited a total of $375,000.00 into their unregistered 

Gadsden LP Private Placement investment from nine Alabama residents. 

10. In August 2000, Dennis transferred his agent license from BFS to GUNNALLEN. 

No complaints or reportable disclosures were noted in CRD by BFS. Records indicate that 

Dennis voluntarily resigned. 

11. In April 20A2, investors were awaiting their K-l Tax paperwork for the Gadsden 

LP investment. Several investors began receiving written notification, in the form of a letter from 

a Certified Public Accountant from Texas, advising that e.Wanted was bankrupt. Upon 

contacting Lankford via telephone or in person, investors were advised that their Gadsden LP 

interests were worthless. Investors were also later advised that neither Vance nor Lankford had 

personally invested in the Gadsden LP Private Placement as previously represented. 

12. In November 2002, both Vance and Lankford's CRD disclosure indicated U-5 

complaints referencing the Alabama residents cited in this Order. 

13. Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities 

Commission, disclosed no record of registration for Gadsden LP in the State of Alabama. 

14. As of February 2003, the date of Dennis' voluntary termination from 

GUNNALLEN, Dennis' CRD disclosures indicated no complaints or reportable disclosures, 

even though Dennis was a named respondent in a NASD complaint dated November 6,2002. 

15. Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities Commission, 

disclosed no record of registration for Road Runner LLP in the State of Alabama. 

16. For the purpose of this Order, at all times relevant to this complaint, Dennis was a 

registered agent of BFS or GUNNALLEN. 
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17. By letter, dated August 14, 2003, RAYMOND JAMES provided details 

concerning the settlement agreement reached between complainants listed on the Lankford 

customer complaint U-4 Occuffence 1121527. In addition, RAYMOND JAMES outlined 

increased supervisory measures implemented to avert future violations on the part of Lankford 

and other agents in the Gadsden, Alabama branch offrce. 

18. RAYMOND JAMES removed Lankford as the branch manager and a Senior 

Compliance Specialist employed with RAYMOND JAMES was appointed as the Gadsden 

Branch Manager. RAYMOND JAMES advised that changes were instituted prior to the issuance 

of the Commissions Order. RAYMOND JAMES took these measures to ensure the enforcement 

and compliance of company policies and procedures, at Lankford's OSJ Branch and satellite 

offices. 

19. On September 22, 2Q03, GLTNNALLEN responded in writing to the 

Commission's Order. GI-INNALLEN asserted the claim that Dennis had submitted a FormU-4 

application and Employment Verification Form, on August 11,2000. The U-4 contained no 

responses to the questions listed on page 3 of the Application, which related to civil and criminal 

disclosures. The Employment Verification indicated only one occurrence, in which Dennis had 

been permitted to resign from Raymond James & Associate, Inc., for failure to comply with 

company policies. GLTNNALLEN received no additional information from any previous 

employers, which identified any previous or current outside activities ofDennis. 

20. Information received from BFS indicates that Dennis failed to disclose his outside 

business activities with Gadsden LP and Road Runner Asset management. Furthermore, Dennis 

was allowed to voluntarily terminate his employment on August 2l,2OOO, prior to the filing of 
any customer complaints. 

Based upon the aforementioned facts and good cause shown, the Show Cause Order, 

Administrative Order No. 5C-2003-0020, issued to RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, 

INC, GLINNALLEN FINANCIAL, and BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, I}.IC, INC. on 

August 12,2003, is hereby vacated. 
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Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this 
qw 

day of 2003 

I 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMIS SION 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 
Montgomery, AI 36130-4700 
(334) 247-?e84 
BY 

?= 
*l 

Deputy Director 
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GOODMA}{ & NETil/ASIL, P,A, 
':.'r 

Attorneys at Law {/n, * 
14020 Rooseuelt Blud., Suite 808 

P.O. Box 17709 
Clearwater, Florida 83762 

JoeIA. Goodman* 
Telephone (7 2 7 ) 52 4- 8486Kalju Nehuasil** SECURITIES AtID CO MMODI?IESFacstunile (72n 524-8786 

LTTIGATI ON A^ID ARB ITP#IT ION 
Stephen Krosschell 
Jennifer Neusom*** /MES?O.E.dI6IJTS 

Also Ad,mitted itr Maaaachueetta STOCKBROKER 
and Pennsaluania July 6,2004 MISCONDUCT

*+ AlsoAdmitted in Louisiana 
E+ryAleo Admittcd in Ohio 

Vja Facsiqilp #334-242-0240 

Rena Davis, Securities Registrations 
Alabama Securities Commission 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 

Montgomery, AL 36130-4700 

Re Docket/Case No, SCYOV-2003-0020 
Birchtree Financial Services, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Davis: 

Please send us a copy of Pleading No. OV-2003-0020, issued on December 9, 2003, 

which vacated the Show Cause Order issued on August 28,2003 in Case No. SG2003-0020. 

Best wishes. 

Sincerely,W
Kalju Nekvasil, Esq 

lN/sgb 
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CHAIRI,lAN 
HAROLO B. KUSHNERALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION Attsney at Law 

VICE CHAIRMAN770 WASHINGTON AVE, SUITE 570 
J. WRAY PEARCE 

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 361 3O.47OO Certified Public Accountant 
TELEPHONE (334) 242-Z9U 

col iltsstoNERs1-800-227-1251 
FAX (334) 242-0240 TROY KING 

E-MAl L asc@asc.state.al.us Attmey General 

ANTHONY HUMPHRIES 
JOSEPH P. EORG Superintendent of Banks

Directd 
IVALTER A. BELL 

Deputy Directq/General C@nEl 
SUSAN B. ANOERSON 

Commissioner of lnsurance 

WRONE C. MEANS 
Attmey at Law 

DANIEL C. HARDMAN 
Certifled Publlc Accantant 

CERTIFICATE 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

I, JOHN MICHAEL FOLEY, Manager of lnvestigations of the Alabama 

Securities Commission, ("Commission"), and the Custodian of the 

Enforcement Files of the Commission, do hereby certify the attached 

Consent Order regarding RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD, Administrative 

Order No. CO-2003-0020, dated January 23, 2004 a true and correct copy 

of the document on file in the office of the Commission. 

Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 
7th day of Julv, 2004. 

JOHN MIC HA LF 
MANAGER OF INV IGATIONS 

L. 
ttj 2 
Uj 
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CHAIRMAN 

ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMISSION HAROLD B. KUSHNER 
Aftorney at Law 

r/O WASHINGTON AVE, SUITE 570 
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 361 30-4700 

VICE CHAIRMAN 
J. WRAY PEARCE 

Certifi ed Public AccNntant 
TELEPHoNE (334) 242-29U 

1-800-222-1253 coMMtsstoNERs 

FAX (334) 242-0240 TROY KING 
E-MAl L asc@asc.state.al.us Attqney General 

JOSEPH P. BORG 
Directq 

ANTHONY HUMPHRIES 
Superintendent.of Banks 

SUSAN B. ANDERSON WALTER A. BELL 

Deputy Dlrectd/General CounEl Commissimer of lnsurance 

WRONE C. MEANS 
Attorney at Law 

DANIEL C. HARDMAN 
Certifi ed Public Accountant 

CERTIFICATE 

TO WHOM IT CONCERN 

l, JOHN MICHAEL FOLEY, Manager of lnvestigations of the Alabama 

Securities Commission, ("Commission'), and' the Custodian of the 

Enforcement Files of the Commission, do hereby certify the attached Show 

Cause Order iegarding RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD, HARRY JELKS 

VANCE, JR., RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC., BIRGHTREE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES, lNc., GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, lNC., and the 

Notice of Right to a Hearing for all listed respondents, Administrative 

order No. SC-2003-oo2o, dated August 28, 2003, are true and correct 

copies of the documents on file in the office of the Commission. 

Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 
7th day of Juty, 2004. 

JOHN MICHAEL LEY 
MANAGER OF I ESTIGATIONS 
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CHAIRMAN 
HAROLD B. KUSHNERALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION Aftorney at Law 

VICE CHAIRMAN770 WASHINGTON AVE, SUITE 570 J. WRAY PEARCE 
MONTGOMERY, AI.ABAMA 361 30-4700 Certified Public Accountilt 

TELEPHONE (.3341 242-29U 
coMMtsstoNERs1-800-272-1253 

FAX (334) 242-0240 TROY KING 

E-MAl L asc@asc.state.al.us Attorney General 

ANTHONY HUIIPHRIES 
JOSEPH P. EORG Superintendmt of Banks 

Dlrectq 
WALTER A. BELLSUSAN B. ANDERSON 

Commissioner of lnsurance
Oeputy Dlrectd/General C@nEl 

TYRONE C. IAEANS 

Attomey at Law 

DANIEL C. HARDMAN 
Certiffed Public Accountant 

CERTIFICAT 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

l, JOHN MICHAEL FOLEY, Manager of lnvestigationsof the Alabama 

Securities Commission, ("Commission"), and the Custodian 
- of tne 

Enforcement Files of the Commission, do hereby certify the attached Order 

to Vacate regarding RODNEY JAMES INVESTTUIENTS, lNC., BIRCHTREE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC., 

Administrative Order No. OV-2003-0020, dated December 9sr,2003, are 

true and correct copies of the documents on file in the office of the 

Commission. 

Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 
7th day of Julv, 2004. 

JOHN MIC HAEL LEY 
ld)!.L. MANAGER OF I NVESTIGATIONS
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 
HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR 
RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 
BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ADM!NISTRATIVE ORDER 
NO. SC-2003-0020 

GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ) 

RESPONDENTS 
) 
) 

SHOW CAUSE ORDER 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the power to 

administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code 

of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act, upon due consideration of the subject 

matter hereof, has determined as follows. 

RESPONDENTS 

1. RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ("LANKFORD") has been registered in 

the state of Alabama, as a securities agent of the registered dealer RAYMOND JAMES, 

since January 4, 1999, with a business address of 1902 Rainbow Drive P^ O. Box 8606, 

Gadsden, Alabama 35901 . 

2. HARRY JELKS vANcE, JR ("VANCE'), during the period of January 4, 

1999 to August 24,2001, was a registered securities agent of RAYMOND JAMES, with 

a business address of 1902 Rainbow Drive PO Box 8606, Gadsden, Al 35901. Since 

August 24, 2OO1, Vance has been a registered agent of Pan-American Financial 

Advisers, with a business address of 600 Luckie Drive Ste 214, Birmingham, AL 35229. 

3. RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ("RAYMOND JAMES') iS 

registered in the State of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be a Florida 

corporation, with an address of 880 Carillon Parkway ST. Petersburg, FL 33716. 
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4. BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ('BFS") is registered in the 

State of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be an Oklahoma 

corporation, with an address of 3600 W. 80TH Street Bloomington, Mn 55431. From 

May 11, 1998 to August 21,2000, David Dennis ('1Dennis") was an agent of BFS until 

he voluntarily terminated his employment. 

5. GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, lNC. ("GUNNALLEN") is registered in the State 

of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be a Florida corporation, with an 

address of 1715 N. Westshore Blvd Ste 775Tampa Florida 33607. From August 18, 

2000 to February 7, 2003, Dennis was an agent of GUNNALLEN until he voluntarily 

terminated his employment. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

6. The Commission received complaints from several Alabama residents 

with accounts at RAYMOND JAMES, pertaining to the activities of their account 

executive VANCE, and his supervisor LANKFORD. These residents allege that VANCE, 

LANKFORD, and their associate David Dennis, began promoting and selling 

investments in a Private Placement called Gadsden LP. The minimum investment 

sought by VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis was $50,000.00 per investor. 

7. GADSDEN LP ("GADSDEN LP") was a Limited Partnership formed by 

LANKFORD and his associate Dennis, a BFS agent from Texas. Funds raised from the 

unregistered Private Placement were to be invested into e.Wanted, a reverse auction 

lnternet based website. VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis further represented that 

e.Wanted would be the subject of an lnitial Public Offering (lPO) by the fourth quarter of 

year 2OOO. 

8. ROAD RUNNER ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLp (',ROAD RUNNER") is the 

general partner of GADSDEN LP. ROAD RUNNER with a business address of 8310 

Capitol of Texas Highway, Suite 490, Austin, Texas 78731. Dennis was listed as the 

general partner of ROAD RUNNER. 
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9, Representations were made by VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis, in 

order to solicit investments, that e.Wanted was in negotiations to potentially be acquired 

by either Ebay.com or YAHOO.com. 

'10. VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis further represented to investors that a 

minimum investment of $1 million would be placed into the e.Wanted private placement 

deal. 

11. Dennis represented to investors that Jack Lynch, a friend and "shrewd" 

investor from Texas, had invested heavily in e. Wanted and had offered the opportunity 

to Dennis. ln turn, Dennis offered it to LANKFORD. Since LANKFORD did not have the 

full minimum investment amount, he in turn began offering it to a select group of his 

RAYMOND JAMES clients. 

12. lnvestors were led to believe that RAYMOND JAMES endorsed and 

sanctioned the sale of the Gadsden LP Private Placement, when VANCE, LANKFORD, 

and Dennis were "selling away" from the firm. According to RAYMOND JAMES, VANCE 

and LANKFORD failed to notify or receive appropriate authorization to engage in or 

solicit any outside, investment ventures. VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis held investor 

meetings at the RAYIVIOND JAIVIES Branch Office in Gadsden, Alabama. ln addition, 

RAYMOND JAMES claims that without their knowledge or approval, VANCE, 

LANKFORD, and Dennis sent Gadsen LP investment related correspondence to 

investors on RAYMOND JAMES letterhead. 

13. LANKFORD, and Dennis had previously been approved by RAYMOND 

JAMES for only one outside business activity, as partners in CH4 Development 

Partners. The CH4 Development Partners business was described as a company 

involved in natural gas and methane gas exploration and production. According to 

RAYMOND JAMES, LANKFORD, and Dennis had represented that they would not be 

offering the CH-4 investment to any of their clients, nor raise capital for the CH-4 

investment 

https://YAHOO.com
https://Ebay.com


14. VANCE, LANKFORD and Dennis solicited a total of $375,000.00 into their 

unregistered Gadsden LP Private Placement investment from nine Alabama residents. 

15. ln August 2000, Dennis transferred his agent license from BFS to 

GUNNALLEN. No complaints or reportable disclosures were noted in CRD by BFS. 

Records indicate that Dennis voluntarily resigned. 

16. VANCE and LANKFORD represented to investors that they had both 

personally invested in the Gadsden LP Private Placement. 

17. ln April 2002, lnvestors were awaiting their K-'1 Tax papenarork for the 

Gadsden LP investment. Several investors began receiving written notification, in the 

form of a letter from a Certified Public Accountant from Texas, advising that e.Wanted 

was bankrupt. Upon contacting LANKFORD via telephone or in person, they were 

advised that their Gadsden LP interest were worthless. lnvestors were also later 

advised that neither VANCE nor LANKFORD had personally Invested in the Gadsden 

LP Private Placement as previously represented. 

18. ln November 2002, both VANCE and LANKFORD'S CRD disclosure 

indicated U-5 complaints referencing the Alabama residents cited in this Order. 

19. Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities 

Commission, disclosed no record of registration for Gadsden LP in the State of 

Alabama. 

20. As of February 2OO3, the date of Dennis' voluntary termination from 

GUNNALLEN, Dennis' CRD disclosures indicated no complaints or reportable 

disclosures, even though Dennis was a named respondent in a NASD complaint dated 

November 6,2OO2. 
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21. Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities 

Commission, disclosed no record of registration for Road Runner LLP in the State of 

Alabama. 

22. For the purpose of this Order, at all times relevant to this complaint, 

Dennis was a registered agent of BFS or GUNNALLEN. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

23. VANCE and LANKFORD have violated the provisions of Section 8-6-

3(JX7), Code of Alabama 1975 by engaging in dishonest or unethical practices in the 

securities business, to wit: by executing transactions which RAYMOND JAMES has 

represented were unauthorized, by selling away to clients unregistered interests in the 

Gadsden LP Private Placement investment. 

24. VANCE and LANKFORD have violated the provisions of Section 8$-4-

and 8-6-'17(a)(3), Code of Alabama 1975 by engaging in an act, practice, or course of 

business which operates or would operate as a fraud upon any person, to wit. the 

establishment of Road Runner LLP and Gadsden LP for the purpose of soliciting 

Alabama residents to purchased $375,000.00 of unregistered securities, to wit interests 

in "e. Wanted". 

25. LANKFORD has violated the provisions of Section 8-6-3(jX10), Code of 

Alabama 1975, and Commission Rule 830-X-3-.13 by his failure to properly supervise 

the activities of VANCE. 

26. RAYMOND JAMES has violated the provisions of Section 8-6-3(jX10), 

Code of Alabama 1975, and Commission Rule 830-X-3-.13 by its failure to properly 

supervise the activities of VANCE and LANKFORD 
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27. BFS has violated the provisions of Section 86-3(jX10), Code of abama 

1975, and Comm ission Rule 830-X-3-.13 by its failure to properly supervise the 

activities of Dennis 

28. GUNNALLEN has violated the provisions of Section 8-6-3(JX10), Code of 

Alabama 197 and Commission Rule 830-X-3-.13 by its failure to properly supervise 

the activities of Dennis. 

29. Gadsden LP is not registered as a broker dealer in the state of Alabama. 

The offer and/or sale of securities within or into the state of Alabama without the benefit 

of registration is a violation of S 8-6-3(b), Code of Alabama, 1975. 

30. The securities being solicited and sold by Vance, Lankford, and Dennis, to 

wit: interest in Gadsden LP, was not registered in the state of Alabama. The sale of 

unregistered securities, into, within, or from the state of Alabama is a violation of section 

86-4, Code of Alabama 1975. 

31. Road Runner LLP is not registered as a broker dealer in the state of 

Alabama. The offer and/or sale of securities within or into the state of Alabama without 

benefit of registration is a violation of $ 8-6-3(a), Code of Alabama, 1975. 

32. The dishonest and unethical sales practices alleged by Alabama 

residents, in the sale of unregistered securities by registered agents, raises an inference 

of willful violation and failure to comply with the Alabama Securities Act or rules 

promulgated there under. As a result of the actions of VANCE, LANKFORD and 

Dennis, on August 26, 2003 the Commission issued a Cease and Desist Order, 

Administrative Order No. SC-2003-00'19 to Vance and Lankford, and an Order to Bar, 

Administrative Order No. 08-2003-0021 to Dennis. 
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33.PursuanttotheprovisionsofSection8-6-3(jX6),@, 
the Commission may suspend, revoke, censor or bar any registrant from employment 

with a securities dealer if the Commission finds that the Order is in the public interest, 

and that the registrant has violated or failed to comply with any provision of the Alabama 

Securities Act, or any rule or order issued by the Commission, or has failed to 

reasonably supervise registrants. 

This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and 

consistent with the purposes of the Alabama Securities Act. 

This Order does not prevent the Commission from seeking such other civil or 

criminal remedies that may be available to it under the Alabama Securities Act. 

ACCORDINGLY, lT lS HEREBY ORDERED that RESPONDENTS SHOW 

CAUSE to the Commission, within 28 days of the date of this Order, why 

RESPONDENTS' registrations as a dealer or agent should not be suspended or 

revoked in the state of Alabama. 

J[-LEntered at Montgomery, AL, this day of 2003. 

ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMISSION 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 

36130-4700 

EPH P. BOR 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 

ALABAMA SECU RITI ES COMMISSION 

IN THE TVIATTER OF ) 

) 

RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR ) NO. SC-2003-00 20 

RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) 

BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ) 

GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ) 

) 
RESPONDENTS ) 

TO: HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR 
317 ALPINE VIEW-PO BX 8606 
GADSDEN, AL 35902-8606 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS 

ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS 

IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT lN ITS ENTIRETY. You may 

request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning 

this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission 

pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 

to the Commission as follows: 

Alabama Securities Commission 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 
Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the 

Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your 

rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a 

verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to 

this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal 

hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number 

when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenrrrise corresponding with 

the Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the 

Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

) 
RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR ) NO. SC-2003-00 20 

RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) 
BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ) 
GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ) 

) 
RESPONDENTS ) 

TO RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 
650 WILDWOOD RD 
GADSDEN, AL 35901 

F RIGHT T A HEARI 

THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS 

ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS 

IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT !N ITS ENTIRETY. You may 

request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning 

this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission 

pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 

to the Commission as follows: 

Alabama Securities Commission 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 
Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION !S NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTTTUTE A FINAL 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the 

Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your 

rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a 

verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to 

this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal 

hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number 

when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenrrrise corresponding with 

the Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the 

Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 

ALABAMA SECU RITI ES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

) 

RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR ) NO. SC-2003-00 20 

RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) 

BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, ]NC ) 
GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ) 

) 
RESPONDENT S ) 

TO RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 
880 CARILLON PARKWAY 
ST PETERSBURG, FL 33716 

F TT A HEARIN 

THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS 

ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS 

IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT lN ITS ENTIRETY. You may 

request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning 

this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission 

pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 

to the Commission as follows: 

Alabama Securities Commission 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 
Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 

IF A WRTTTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the 

Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your 

rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a 

verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to 

this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal 

hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number 

when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenarise corresponding with 

the Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the 

Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 

\\ 
irector 

{.i
<i' 34) 242-2984 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 

ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMI SSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

) 

RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR ) NO. SC-2003-0@0 
RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) 

BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ) 

GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ) 

) 
RESPONDEN ) 

TO BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
3600 W SOTH STREET 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

THE ORDER TO SHOW GAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS 

ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INGORPORATED THEREIN, IS 

IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT lN lTS ENTIRETY. You may 

request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning 

this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission 

pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 

to the Commission as follows: 

Alabama Securities Commission 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 
IVlontgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the 

Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your 

rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a 

verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to 

this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal 

hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number 

when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenruise corresponding with 

the Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the 

Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 

Director 
334) 242-2984 



STATE OF ALABAMA 

ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

) 

RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR ) NO. SC-2003-00 20 

RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) 

BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ) 

GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ) 

) 
RESPONDEN ) 

TO: GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC 
1715 N WESTSHORE BLV STE 775 
TAMPA, FL 33607 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS 

ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS 

IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT IN ITS ENTIRETY. You may 

request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning 

this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission 

pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 

to the Commission as follows: 

Alabama Securities Commission 
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 
Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

REGEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the 

Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your 

rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a 

verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to 

this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal 

hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number 

when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenarise corresponding with 

the Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the 

Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 

Director 
334) 242-2984 
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	7-
	and 
	employer, 

	2 
	coNCLUSrpNs oF 
	LAW 

	Thc commission finds therc 
	8' 
	\{ftnt 
	no intent 
	on the 
	part 
	of VANCE 
	to 
	engage 
	in 

	in the sec,rities business 
	dishonest 
	or unethioal 
	pmctices 

	9' In addition, the actions that reportable, do not denronsratc 
	are the 
	subject 
	of 
	the Show 
	Caue 
	Order, 
	altlrougt 
	that 
	VANCE 
	actually 
	engagcd 
	in 
	any 
	fiauduleut 
	activjty. 

	that he accepted responsibiliry for 
	vANCE's 
	actions 
	during 
	the 
	arbitation 
	psoess 
	demonshated 

	have now been resolved by settlenretrt and dismissed. 
	his 
	part 
	in this 
	rnatter. 
	AII 
	knov.'n 
	complaints 

	a sale of Gadsden LLP sscurities was effoc{rd in the and states that thc infonnation and assertions presented during its investigation of tbis 
	WHEREAS, 
	VANCE 
	admits 
	that 
	state 
	of Alabanra" 
	to the 
	Commission 
	rnatter 
	ang true 
	and 
	correct. 
	VANCE 
	further undsrstands 
	tbat the 

	and assertions in is determination to accept this and that should this information or these assertions 
	Commission 
	relied 
	upon 
	such information 
	order, 
	prove 
	to be 
	incorrcct 
	or 

	may seek such other administrative, civil, or criminal may be available to it under the pmvisions of 
	misrspresente4 
	the 
	Commission 
	remediee 
	thst 
	the Act 

	\ilIIEREAS. VANCE has voluntarily 
	aseed 
	to waive 
	all 
	dghts to 
	a 
	hearing 
	upon eutry 

	of this order and has conseuted to the eotry 
	of this 
	order. 
	and 

	WHEREAS, the Coanrnission fuids this itterest for thc protectiotl 
	Order 
	necessary 
	and appropriate 
	in the 
	public 
	of investors 
	and 
	oonsistent 
	wilh 
	thc 
	purposcs 
	fairly 
	inte,ded 
	by 
	the 

	policy and provisiors of fhe 
	Act, and 

	the Comrnission and VANCE arc heteafter sct fortfi and agr,ee 
	WIIEREAS, 
	dcsirous 
	of settling 
	this 
	mattet 
	as 
	to the entry 
	of 
	this Order, 

	J 
	ACCORDINGIJ,IT IS IIEREBY 
	ORDERED es 
	folonc: 

	I. For a period of tweuty-four (24) months from 
	October 
	6, 2003. 
	the date 
	of the 

	be ."rbjest to the following rcqrrireinents by the Commission: 
	infurmal 
	hearing; 
	VAI'ICE 
	\[ill 

	A. shall repeive strict supervision as aa agerrt by an NASD 
	VANICE 

	Services, LLC.located in Bir,nringham, Alabama 
	regrsrered 
	principal 
	of 
	Ha6or 
	Financial 

	B. shatl not act in a supervisory pfincipal or managerial capacity 
	VAIiCE 

	to any aooount of Alabama resident. 
	with 
	respect 
	qn 

	C. 
	vAI{cE s}rall not exercise any disctetionary authority over Alabama customer accountS. 
	D. will not engage in any activity prohibited by the Alabana Secutitics Act and its nrles. 
	VANCE 

	E. 
	sanctions of VANCE imposed by anotherjudsdiction, any self 
	Any future 

	the S€curities and Exchange Commission or Dealers will result in this entire mafter being reviewed. Commission staf,t inclrrding but not lirrited to, those matters referenced Show Cause Order. 
	tegulatory 
	organizatior, 
	any 
	exchange, 
	National 
	Association 
	of Secruitics 
	by the 
	in the 

	F' Anv customer complaint involving VAME Commission staff from an 
	that 
	is 
	received 
	by the 
	Alabanra residoat 
	will 
	result in 
	this entire 
	mattu 
	being 

	rsvicwed by the Cornmission staff, including, but not limited in thq Show Cause Order. 
	to, 
	those 
	rnatters 
	rcferenced 

	G. VANCE shall immediately notity the Commission staff action, arbitation or invostigation ins'dtuted against him. 
	of any civil 
	or 
	criminal 

	4 
	H' 
	Financial ser,vices, LLc 
	vANcE 
	and 
	Harbor 
	shall 
	notifr 
	the 
	Commission 

	c,stotrler complaint concerrringVANCE reoeived pan-American 
	staff' 
	within 
	30 
	days 
	of receipt, 
	of any 
	oral 
	or written 
	by the 
	Financial 
	Adviserc. 

	conditions enurnsrated in this not fransftr the registration of vAllcE broker-dealet pursuant Securities Cornmissi 
	I 
	As long 
	as 
	the 
	ageeanent 
	are 
	in effsct, 
	Harbor 
	Firuncial 
	services' 
	Irc 
	will 
	to another 
	to 
	a rnass 
	transfer 
	without 
	prior 
	approval 
	of the 
	Alabarna 
	on. 

	J' 
	services. L[,c will promptly of any termination of agent regishrtion 
	Harbor 
	Financial 
	noti& 
	the 
	Securities 
	commission 
	or 
	emproyment 
	of vANCE. 

	2' 
	Code of Al?bama.1975. VANCE of Alabamr an administrative assessment 
	That 
	iu accordance 
	with 
	Section 
	8-6-19O(l), 
	shall pay 
	to 
	the 
	state 
	in the 
	sum of 
	one Thousand 

	certified fimds contemporaneously ofthis order. 
	Dollars 
	($1,000). 
	said 
	funds 
	to 
	be teudered 
	in 
	with the 
	enty

	3' 
	with section E-6-19(k)(1), code 
	That 
	in 
	accordance 
	of Alabarrra 
	1975. 
	vANcE 

	as partial reimbursement for the cost fot investigating this matter. oertified funds contenrporaneously with 
	shall pay 
	to 
	the 
	Alabema 
	Securities 
	Commission, 
	Commission's 
	the 
	stm of Five 
	Hundred 
	Dollars 
	($500), 
	said 
	funds 
	to 
	be tendered 
	in 
	the 
	enry 
	of this 
	Order. 

	4' 
	Desist Order, Administrative Orcler No. SC-2003-091, issued 
	That 
	the 
	entry 
	of this 
	order 
	resolves 
	the 
	Cease and 
	September 
	Z2,ZO0O, 
	a-. 
	it applies 
	to VAI.ICE 
	only. 

	AGREE.D Ai\[D 
	to on dates indicated: 
	VAI.ICE, 
	Date 
	{ 
	FJarbor Finarrsial Services. 
	LLC 

	Authorized Signatory 
	Date 
	the conditious previously enumerated Registation as a Broker/Dealer Agent Revoked, Administrative order 
	Based 
	upon 
	good 
	cause 
	showu 
	and 
	in this 
	order. 
	order to 
	show 
	cause 
	why 
	should 
	Not 
	Be suspended 
	or 
	sc-2003-0020. 
	dated 
	August 
	2g,20o3is 
	hereby 
	resolved. 

	Entered at Monrgomsry, Alabarna 
	this 
	the 
	3:k, 

	ot Ci*ur;d 
	ot Ci*ur;d 
	ZOo4.
	J
	-

	ALABAMA SECURITTES COMMIS 770Washinglon Suite 570 Montgomery, Alabama (334) 24.2-2984 
	SION 
	Sueet 
	36130^4TA0 

	BY: SUSANI ANDERSON Deputy Director 
	BY: SUSANI ANDERSON Deputy Director 
	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMIS SION 

	IN THE MATTER OF 
	) 
	RODNEY HOW
	RODNEY HOW
	RODNEY HOW
	ARD LANKF
	ORD 
	) ) ) 
	ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO CO-zoo3-0020 

	RESP 
	RESP 
	S 
	) ) 


	CONSENT ORDER 
	The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the power to administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama 975 the Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, and having confirmed information of the offers for sale and/or sale of securities into, within or from the state of Alabama, has determined as follows: 
	1 

	RESPONDENT 
	1. RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ("LANKFORD") had been registered in the state of Alabama, as a securities agent of the registered dealer RAYMOND JAMES, since January 4, 1999, with a business address of 1902 Rainbow Drive P. O. Box 8606, Gadsden, Alabama 35901. 
	STATEMENT OF FACTS 
	2. On August 28, 2003, the Commission issued an Order to Show Cause why 
	registration as a broker / dealer agent should not be suspended or revoked (the Order"). The Show Cause Order was based upon findings that LANKFORD had violated the provisions of Section 8-6-3(i)(7), Code of Alabama 1975. LANKFORD engaged in dishonest or 
	"Show 
	Cause 

	unethical practices in the securities business, to wit: executing transactions, which his associated broker-dealer RAYMOND JAMES represented were unauthorized. 
	3. In addition, LANKFORD engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business by "selling away" clients, which is the practice whereby, a representative sells securities not approved by his Broker Dealer, LANKFORD sold unregistered interests in the 
	Gadsden LP Private Placement investment. 
	4. 
	4. 
	4. 
	Pursuant to the provisions of Section 8-6-30X6), Code of Alabama 1975, the Commission may suspend, revoke, censor or bar any registrant from employment with a securities dealer if the Commission finds that the Order is in the public interest, and that the registrant has violated or failed to comply with any provision of the Alabama Securities Act, or any rule or order issued by the Commission, or has failed to reasonably supervise registrants. 

	5. 
	5. 
	LANKFORD and his broker/dealer Raymond James have responded to the Show Cause Order. In their response, LANKFORD and Raymond James have satisfactorily explained the circumstances related to LANKFORD'S involvement in this matter. LANKFORD that he did authorizethe use of theRaymond James office conference room for sales meetings, by a party unafliliated with Raymond James. However, no evidence has been located LANKFORD received any compensation as a result of the investments made by attendees of the 
	asserts 
	that 



	sales presentation. 
	6. Furthermore, LANKFORD admits the meeting was Raymond James clients at his invitation. The invitation and execution of the meetings unknown to and unapproved by Raymond James. LANKFORD indicates that he now 
	attended 
	by 
	several 
	of 
	his 
	were 

	understands such activity is prohibited under the provisions of Section 8-6-3O(6). 
	7. LANKFORD has entered into an agreement with Raymond James whereby he 
	shall relinquish his position as a Principal in the has also submitted to increased supervision and review requirements implemented by Raymond James. 
	Gadsden Raymond 
	James 
	Branch 
	Office. 
	LANKFORD 

	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
	8. 
	8. 
	8. 
	The Commission finds there was no intent on the part of LANKFORD to engage in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business 

	9. 
	9. 
	In addition, the actions that are the subject of the Show Cause Order, although reportable, do not demonstrate that LANKFORD actually engaged in any fraudulent activity. LANKFORD'S actions during the arbitration process demonstrated that he accepted responsibility for his part in this matter. All known complaints have now been resolved by settlement and dismissed. 


	WHEREAS, LANKFORD admits that a sale of Gadsden LLP securities was effected in the state of Alabama, and states that the information and assertions presented to the Commission during its investigation of this matter are true and correct; that LANKFORD understands the 
	Commission relied upon such information and assertions in its determination to accept this Order and that should information or assertions prove to be incorrect or misrepresented, the Commission may seek such other administrative, civil, or criminal remedies that may be available to it under the provisions of the Act. 
	WHEREAS, LANKFORD has voluntarily agreed to waive all rights to a hearing upon entry of this Order and has consented to the entry of this Order, and 
	WHEREAS, the Commission finds this Order necessary and appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by the policy and provisions of the Act, and 
	WHEREAS, the Commission and LANKFORD are desirous of settling this matter as hereafter set forth and agree to the entry of this Order, 
	ACCORDINGLY,IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 
	I. For a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date of this Final Order, LANKFORD will be subject to the following requirements by the Commission: 
	A. LANKFORD shall receive strict supervision as an agent by an NASD registered principal of Raymond James, located in Gadsden, Alabama. 
	B. LANKFORD shall not act in a supervisory principal or managerial capacity with respect to any account of an Alabama resident. 
	C. LANKFORD shall not exercise any discretionary authority over Alabama customer accounts. 
	D. LANKFORD will not engage in any activity prohibited by the Alabama Securities Act and its rules. 
	E. Any future sanctions of LANKFORD imposed by another jurisdiction, any self regulatory organization, any exchange, the Securities and Exchange Commission or National Association of Securities Dealers will result in this entire matter being reviewed by the Commission staff, including, but not limited to, those matters referenced in the Show Cause Order. 
	F. Any customer complaint involving LANKFORD that is received by the Commission staff from an Alabama resident will result in this entire matter reviewed by the Commission staff, including, but not limited to, those matters referenced in the Show Cause Order. 
	being 

	G. LANKFORD shall immediately notify the Commission staff of any civil or criminal action, arbitration or investigation instituted against him. 
	H. LANKFORD and Raymond James shall notify the Commission staff, 
	within 30 days of receipt, of any oral or written customer complaint concerning LANKFORD received at the Raymond James Gadsden, Alabama Branch Offrce, or any other office. 
	I. LANKFORD and Raymond James acknowledge that the failure of LANKFORD or Raymond James to satisfy any duty set forth in this agreement may 
	result in the issuance of disciplinary action against the responsible supervisor and the firm. 
	J. As long as the conditions enumerated in this agreement are in effect, Raymond James will not transfer the registration of LANKFORD to another broker-to a mass transfer without prior approval of the Alabama Securities 
	dealer 
	pursuant 

	Commission. 
	K. Raymond James will promptly notify the Securities Commission of any termination of agent registration or employment of LANKFORD. 
	2. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(iX1), Code of Alabama 1975, LANKFORDS shall pay to the state of Alabama an administrative assessment in the total sum said funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously 
	One Thousand 
	Dollars ($1,000), 

	with the entry of this Order. 
	3. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1), Code of Alabama 1975, 
	to the Alabama Securities Commission, as partial reimbursement for the Commission's cost for investigating this matter, the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500), said funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Order. 
	LANKFORDS 
	shall 
	pay 

	4. entry of this Order resolves the Cease and Desist Order, Administrative Order No. SC-2003-091, issued September 22,2000, as it applies 
	That 
	the 
	to LANKFORD 
	only. 

	AGREED AND CONSENTED to on dates indicated 
	"oj
	{2, *Q^,n [+. I^-^'*A 
	'l 
	]-Jl

	-------------i.} 
	ffi

	RODNEY ARD LANKFORD Date 
	Raymond James Financial Services Inc 

	/-b-bl 
	/-b-bl 
	Authorized Date 
	Based upon good cause shown and the conditions previously enumerated in this Order, Order to Show Cause Why Registration as a BrokerlDealer Agent Should Not Be Suspended or Revoked, Administrative Order SC-2003-0020, dated August 28,2003 is hereby resolved. 
	Entered at Montgomery, Alabam athisthe4S*lday 20of 
	ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMIS SION 770 Washington Street Suite 570 
	: Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4700 (334) 242-2e84 
	ri 
	--=\
	JOSEPH P BORG Director 
	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
	IN THE MATTER OF 
	) 
	)RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ADMIMSTRATIVE ORDER BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC NO. ov-2003-002o
	) 

	) GI.INNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC 
	) 
	)RE 
	) 

	ORDER TO VACATE 
	The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the power to administer and provide forthe enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, has determined as follows: 
	RESPONDENTS 
	1. RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ("RAYMOND JAMES") iS registered in the State of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports corporation, with an address of 880 Carillon Parkway ST. Petersburg, FL 33716 
	itself 
	to be a Florida 

	2. FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ("BFS") is registered in the State of 
	BIRCHTREE 

	as a Dealer, and purports itself to be an Oklahoma corporation, with an address of 3600 W. 80TH Street Bloomington, Mn 55431. 
	Alabama 
	Broker 

	3. GLNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ("GLTNNALLEI\f') is registered in the State 
	as a Dealer, and purports itself to be a Florida corporation, with an address of 1715 N. Westshore Blvd Ste 775 Tampa Florida 33607. 
	of 
	Alabama 
	Broker 

	STATEMENT OF FACTS 
	4. The Commission received complaints from several Alabama residents with accounts at RAYMOND JAMES, pertaining to the activities of their account executive Harry 
	Jelks Vance (Vance), and his supervisor Rodney Lankford (Lankford). These residents allege that Vance, Lankford, and their associate David Dennis (Dennis), began promoting and selling investments in a Private Placement called Gadsden LP The minimum investment sought by Vance, Lankford, and Dennis was $per investor. On August 12,2003, the commission issued a Show Cause Order to Respondents based upon the activities of Lankford Vance, and Dennis. 
	50,000.00 

	5. From May 11, 1998 to August 21,2000, Dennis was an agent of BFS until he 
	voluntarily terminated his employment. From August 1 8, 2000 to February 7 , 2OO3 Dennis was an agent of GUNNALLEN until he voluntarily terminated his employment. 
	, 

	6. GADSDEN LP ("GADSDEN LP") was a Limited Partnership formed by Dennis, a BFS agent from Texas. Funds raised from the unregistered Private Placement were to be invested into e. Wanted, a reverse auction Internet based website. Vance, Lankford, and Dennis further represented that e. Wanted would be the subject of an Initial Public Offering (IPO) by the fourth quarter ofyear 2000. 
	7. ROAD RLINNER ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLP ('?.OAD RLINNER') iS thc 
	partner of GADSDEN LP ROAD RUNNER and has a business address of 83 10 Capitol of Texas Highway, Suite 490, Austin, Texas 7873L Dennis was listed general partner ROAD RLINNER. 
	general 
	as the 
	of 

	8. Investors were led to believe that RAYMOND JAMES endorsed and sanctioned the sale of the Gadsden LP Private Placement, when Vance, Lankford, and Dennis were selling investments not authorized by their respective firms. According and Lankford failed to noti$r or receive appropriate authorization to engage in or solicit any outside investment ventures. Vance, Lankford, and Dennis held investor meetings at 
	to RAYMOND 
	JAMES, 
	Vance 
	the 

	JAMES Branch Office in Gadsden, Alabama. In addition, RAYMOND JAMES claims that without its knowledge or approval, Vance, Lankford, and Dennis investment related correspondence to investors on RAYMOND JAMES letterhead. 
	RAYMOND 
	sent 
	Gadsden Lp 

	9.Vance, Lankford and Dennis solicited a total of $into their unregistered Gadsden LP Private Placement investment from nine Alabama residents. 
	375,000.00 

	10. 
	10. 
	10. 
	In August 2000, Dennis transferred his agent license from BFS to GUNNALLEN. No complaints or reportable disclosures were noted in CRD by BFS. Records indicate that Dennis voluntarily resigned. 

	11. 
	11. 
	In April 20A2, investors were awaiting their K-l Tax paperwork for the Gadsden LP investment. Several investors began receiving written notification, in the form of a letter from a Certified Public Accountant from Texas, advising that e.Wanted was bankrupt. Upon contacting Lankford via telephone or in person, investors were advised that their Gadsden LP interests were worthless. Investors were also later advised that neither Vance nor Lankford had personally invested in the Gadsden LP Private Placement as p

	12. 
	12. 
	In November 2002, both Vance and Lankford's CRD disclosure indicated U-5 complaints referencing the Alabama residents cited in this Order. 

	13. 
	13. 
	Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities Commission, disclosed no record of registration for Gadsden LP in the State of Alabama. 

	14. 
	14. 
	As of February 2003, the date of Dennis' voluntary termination from GUNNALLEN, Dennis' CRD disclosures indicated no complaints or reportable disclosures, even though Dennis was a named respondent in a NASD complaint dated November 6,2002. 

	15. 
	15. 
	Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities Commission, disclosed no record of registration for Road Runner LLP in the State of Alabama. 

	16. 
	16. 
	the purpose of this Order, at all times relevant to this complaint, Dennis was a registered agent of BFS or GUNNALLEN. 
	For 


	17. 
	17. 
	By letter, dated August 14, 2003, RAYMOND JAMES provided details concerning the settlement agreement reached between complainants listed on the Lankford customer complaint U-4 Occuffence 1121527. In addition, RAYMOND JAMES outlined increased supervisory measures implemented to avert future violations on the part of Lankford and other agents in the Gadsden, Alabama branch offrce. 

	18. 
	18. 
	RAYMOND JAMES removed Lankford as the branch manager and a Senior Compliance Specialist employed with RAYMOND JAMES was appointed as the Gadsden Branch Manager. RAYMOND JAMES advised that changes were instituted prior to the issuance of the Commissions Order. RAYMOND JAMES took these measures to ensure the enforcement and compliance of company policies and procedures, at Lankford's OSJ Branch and satellite offices. 


	19. On September 22, 2Q03, GLTNNALLEN responded in writing to the 
	Commission's Order. GI-INNALLEN asserted the claim that Dennis had submitted a FormU-4 application and Employment Verification Form, on August 11,2000. The U-4 contained no responses to the questions listed on page 3 of the Application, which related to civil and criminal disclosures. The Employment Verification indicated only one occurrence, in which Dennis had been permitted to resign from Raymond James & Associate, Inc., for failure to comply with company policies. GLTNNALLEN received no additional infor
	20. Information received from BFS indicates that Dennis failed to disclose his outside business activities with Gadsden LP and Road Runner Asset management. Furthermore, Dennis was allowed to voluntarily terminate his employment on August 2l,2OOO, prior to the filing of any customer complaints. 
	Based upon the aforementioned facts and good cause shown, the Show Cause Order, Administrative Order No. 5C-2003-0020, issued to RAYMOND INC, GLINNALLEN FINANCIAL, and BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, I}.IC, INC. August 12,2003, is hereby vacated. 
	JAMES 
	INVESTMENTS, 
	on 

	Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this 
	Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this 
	Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this 
	qw 
	day of 
	2003 

	TR
	I 
	ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMIS SION 770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 Montgomery, AI 36130-4700 (334) 247-?e84 BY 

	?= *l 
	?= *l 
	Deputy Director 


	JUL AE 7A@4 5:4@ Pt{ FR GOODNRN & NEKURSILT?75?48788 TO 1334?4?qz4q P .OL /gt 
	GOODMA}{ & NETil/ASIL, P,A, 
	GOODMA}{ & NETil/ASIL, P,A, 
	':.'r 
	Attorneys at Law 
	{/


	n, 
	n, 
	* 

	14020 Rooseuelt Blud., Suite 808 P.O. Box 17709 Clearwater, Florida 83762 
	JoeIA. Goodman* 
	Telephone (7 2 7 ) 52 4-8486
	Kalju Nehuasil** 
	SECURITIES AtID CO MMODI?IES
	Facstunile (72n 524-8786 
	LTTIGATI ON A^ID ARB ITP#IT ION 
	Stephen Krosschell Jennifer Neusom*** 
	/MES?O.E.dI6IJTS 
	Also Ad,mitted itr Maaaachueetta 
	STOCKBROKER and Pennsaluania July 6,2004 MISCONDUCTAlsoAdmitted in Louisiana E+ryAleo Admittcd in Ohio 
	*+ 

	Vja Facsiqilp #334-242-0240 
	Rena Davis, Securities Registrations Alabama Securities Commission 770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 Montgomery, AL 36130-4700 
	Re Docket/Case No, SCYOV-2003-0020 Birchtree Financial Services, Inc. 
	Dear Ms. Davis: 
	Please send us a copy of Pleading No. OV-2003-0020, issued on December 9, 2003, which vacated the Show Cause Order issued on August 28,2003 in Case No. SG2003-0020. 
	Best wishes. 
	Sincerely,
	W
	Kalju Nekvasil, Esq lN/sgb 
	XX TOTflL PFGE, A 1 XX 
	CHAIRI,lAN HAROLO B. KUSHNER
	ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION Attsney at Law 
	VICE CHAIRMAN
	770 WASHINGTON AVE, SUITE 570 
	J. WRAY PEARCE MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 361 3O.47OO Certified Public Accountant 
	TELEPHONE (334) 242-Z9U col iltsstoNERs
	1-800-227-1251 FAX (334) 242-0240 
	TROY KING 
	E-MAl L Attmey General 
	asc@asc.state.al.us 

	ANTHONY HUMPHRIES 
	ANTHONY HUMPHRIES 
	JOSEPH P. EORG 

	Superintendent of Banks
	Directd IVALTER A. BELL 
	Deputy Directq/General C@nEl 
	SUSAN B. ANOERSON 
	Commissioner of lnsurance 
	WRONE C. MEANS Attmey at Law 
	DANIEL C. HARDMAN Certifled Publlc Accantant 
	CERTIFICATE 
	TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
	I, JOHN MICHAEL FOLEY, Manager of lnvestigations of the Alabama Securities Commission, ("Commission"), and the Custodian of the Enforcement Files of the Commission, do hereby certify the attached Consent Order regarding RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD, Administrative Order No. CO-2003-0020, dated January 23, 2004 a true and correct copy of the document on file in the office of the Commission. 
	Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 7th day of Julv, 2004. 
	Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 7th day of Julv, 2004. 
	JOHN MIC HA LF MANAGER OF INV IGATIONS 
	L. 
	ttj 2 
	Uj 
	CHAIRMAN 
	CHAIRMAN 
	CHAIRMAN 

	ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMISSION 
	ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMISSION 
	HAROLD B. KUSHNER Aftorney at Law 

	r/O WASHINGTON AVE, SUITE 570 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 361 30-4700 
	r/O WASHINGTON AVE, SUITE 570 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 361 30-4700 
	VICE CHAIRMAN J. WRAY PEARCE Certifi ed Public AccNntant 

	TELEPHoNE 
	TELEPHoNE 
	(334) 242-29U 

	1-800-222-1253 
	1-800-222-1253 
	coMMtsstoNERs 

	FAX (334) 242-0240 
	FAX (334) 242-0240 
	TROY KING 

	E-MAl L asc@asc.state.al.us 
	E-MAl L asc@asc.state.al.us 
	Attqney General 

	JOSEPH P. BORG Directq 
	JOSEPH P. BORG Directq 
	ANTHONY HUMPHRIES Superintendent.of Banks 

	SUSAN B. ANDERSON 
	SUSAN B. ANDERSON 
	WALTER A. BELL 

	Deputy Dlrectd/General CounEl 
	Deputy Dlrectd/General CounEl 
	Commissimer 
	of lnsurance 

	TR
	WRONE C. MEANS 

	TR
	Attorney at Law 

	TR
	DANIEL C. HARDMAN 

	TR
	Certifi ed Public Accountant 

	TR
	CERTIFICATE 


	TO WHOM IT CONCERN 
	l, JOHN MICHAEL FOLEY, Manager of lnvestigations of the Alabama Securities Commission, ("Commission'), and' the Custodian of the Enforcement Files of the Commission, do hereby certify the attached Show Cause Order iegarding RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD, HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR., RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC., BIRGHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, lNc., GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, lNC., and the Notice of Right to a Hearing for all listed respondents, Administrative order No. SC-2003-oo2o, dated August 28, 2003, are true and corr

	Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 7th day of Juty, 2004. 
	Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 7th day of Juty, 2004. 
	JOHN MICHAEL LEY I ESTIGATIONS 
	MANAGER OF 

	W 
	CHAIRMAN HAROLD B. KUSHNER
	ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION Aftorney at Law 
	VICE CHAIRMAN
	770 WASHINGTON AVE, SUITE 570 
	J. WRAY PEARCE 
	MONTGOMERY, AI.ABAMA 361 30-4700 Certified Public Accountilt TELEPHONE (.3341 242-29U 
	coMMtsstoNERs
	1-800-272-1253 FAX (334) 242-0240 TROY KING E-MAl L Attorney General 
	asc@asc.state.al.us 

	ANTHONY HUIIPHRIES JOSEPH P. EORG Superintendmt of Banks Dlrectq WALTER A. BELL
	SUSAN B. ANDERSON 
	Commissioner of lnsurance
	Oeputy Dlrectd/General C@nEl 
	TYRONE C. IAEANS Attomey at Law 
	DANIEL C. HARDMAN Certiffed Public Accountant 
	CERTIFICAT 
	TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
	l, JOHN MICHAEL FOLEY, Manager of lnvestigationsof the Alabama Securities Commission, ("Commission"), and the Custodian of tne Enforcement Files of the Commission, do hereby certify the attached Order to Vacate regarding RODNEY JAMES INVESTTUIENTS, lNC., BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC., 
	-

	Administrative Order No. OV-2003-0020, dated December 9sr,2003, are 
	true and correct copies of the documents on file in the office of the 
	Commission. 
	Witness my hand and the official seal of the Commission this the 7th day of Julv, 2004. 
	JOHN MIC HAEL LEY 
	JOHN MIC HAEL LEY 
	ld)!.

	L. MANAGER OF I NVESTIGATIONS
	L. MANAGER OF I NVESTIGATIONS
	f| tu'. 
	H 
	w 
	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
	IN THE MATTER OF 
	IN THE MATTER OF 
	IN THE MATTER OF 
	) 

	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
	) ) ) ) ) 
	ADM!NISTRATIVE ORDER NO. SC-2003-0020 

	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. 
	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. 
	) 

	RESPONDENTS 
	RESPONDENTS 
	) ) 


	SHOW CAUSE ORDER 
	The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the power to administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act, upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, has determined as follows. 
	RESPONDENTS 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ("LANKFORD") has been registered in the state of Alabama, as a securities agent of the registered dealer RAYMOND JAMES, since January 4, 1999, with a business address of 1902 Rainbow Drive P^ O. Box 8606, Gadsden, Alabama 35901 . 

	2. 
	2. 
	HARRY JELKS vANcE, JR ("VANCE'), during the period of January 1999 to August 24,2001, was a registered securities agent of RAYMOND JAMES, with a business address of 1902 Rainbow Drive PO Box 8606, Gadsden, Al 35901. Since 24, 2OO1, Vance has been a registered agent of Pan-American Financial with a business address of 600 Luckie Drive Ste 214, Birmingham, AL 35229. 
	4, 
	August 
	Advisers, 



	3. RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ("RAYMOND JAMES') iS 
	registered in the State of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, purports corporation, with an address of 880 Carillon Parkway 
	and 
	itself 
	to be 
	a Florida 
	ST. 
	Petersburg, 
	FL 
	33716. 

	4. 
	4. 
	4. 
	BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC ('BFS") is registered in the State of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be an Oklahoma corporation, with an address of 3600 W. 80TH Street Bloomington, Mn 55431. From May 11, 1998 to August 21,2000, David Dennis ('1Dennis") was an agent of BFS until he voluntarily terminated his employment. 

	5. 
	5. 
	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, lNC. ("GUNNALLEN") is registered in the State of Alabama as a Broker Dealer, and purports itself to be a Florida corporation, with an address of 1715 N. Westshore Blvd Ste 775Tampa Florida 33607. From August 18, 2000 to February 7, 2003, Dennis was an agent of GUNNALLEN until he voluntarily terminated his employment. 


	STATEMENT OF FACTS 
	6. 
	6. 
	6. 
	The Commission received complaints from several Alabama residents with accounts at RAYMOND JAMES, pertaining to the activities of their account executive VANCE, and his supervisor LANKFORD. These residents allege that VANCE, LANKFORD, and their associate David Dennis, began promoting and selling investments in a Private Placement called Gadsden LP. The minimum investment sought by VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis was $per investor. 
	50,000.00 


	7. 
	7. 
	GADSDEN LP ("GADSDEN LP") was a Limited Partnership formed by LANKFORD and his associate Dennis, a BFS agent from Texas. Funds raised from the unregistered Private Placement were to be invested into e.Wanted, a reverse auction lnternet based website. VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis further represented that e.Wanted would be the subject of an lnitial Public Offering (lPO) by the fourth quarter of year 2OOO. 

	8. 
	8. 
	ROAD RUNNER ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLp (',ROAD RUNNER") is the general partner of GADSDEN LP. ROAD RUNNER with a business address of 8310 Capitol of Texas Highway, Suite 490, Austin, Texas 78731. Dennis was listed as the general partner of ROAD RUNNER. 


	Representations were made by VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis, in order to solicit investments, that e.Wanted was in negotiations to potentially be acquired by either or . 
	9, 
	Ebay.com 
	YAHOO.com

	VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis further represented to investors that a minimum investment of $1 million would be placed into the e.Wanted private placement deal. 
	'10. 

	11. 
	11. 
	11. 
	Dennis represented to investors that Jack Lynch, a friend and "shrewd" investor from Texas, had invested heavily in e. Wanted and had offered the opportunity to Dennis. ln turn, Dennis offered it to LANKFORD. Since LANKFORD did not have the full minimum investment amount, he in turn began offering it to a select group of his RAYMOND JAMES clients. 

	12. 
	12. 
	lnvestors were led to believe that RAYMOND JAMES endorsed and sanctioned the sale of the Gadsden LP Private Placement, when VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis were "selling away" from the firm. According to RAYMOND JAMES, VANCE and LANKFORD failed to notify or receive appropriate authorization to engage in or solicit any outside, investment ventures. VANCE, LANKFORD, and Dennis held investor meetings at the RAYIVIOND JAIVIES Branch Office in Gadsden, Alabama. ln addition, RAYMOND JAMES claims that without their kn

	13. 
	13. 
	LANKFORD, and Dennis had previously been approved by RAYMOND JAMES for only one outside business activity, as partners in CH4 Development Partners. The CH4 Development Partners business was described as a company involved in natural gas and methane gas exploration and production. According to RAYMOND JAMES, LANKFORD, and Dennis had represented that they would not be offering the CH-4 investment to any of their clients, nor raise capital for the CH-4 investment 

	14. 
	14. 
	VANCE, LANKFORD and Dennis solicited a total of $into their unregistered Gadsden LP Private Placement investment from nine Alabama residents. 
	375,000.00 


	15. 
	15. 
	ln August 2000, Dennis transferred his agent license from BFS to GUNNALLEN. No complaints or reportable disclosures were noted in CRD by BFS. Records indicate that Dennis voluntarily resigned. 

	16. 
	16. 
	VANCE and LANKFORD represented to investors that they had both personally invested in the Gadsden LP Private Placement. 

	17. 
	17. 
	ln April 2002, lnvestors were awaiting their K-'1 Tax papenarork for the Gadsden LP investment. Several investors began receiving written notification, in the form of a letter from a Certified Public Accountant from Texas, advising that e.Wanted was bankrupt. Upon contacting LANKFORD via telephone or in person, they were advised that their Gadsden LP interest were worthless. lnvestors were also later advised that neither VANCE nor LANKFORD had personally Invested in the Gadsden LP Private Placement as previ

	18. 
	18. 
	ln November 2002, both VANCE and LANKFORD'S CRD disclosure indicated U-5 complaints referencing the Alabama residents cited in this Order. 

	19. 
	19. 
	Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities Commission, disclosed no record of registration for Gadsden LP in the State of Alabama. 

	20. 
	20. 
	As of February 2OO3, the date of Dennis' voluntary termination from GUNNALLEN, Dennis' CRD disclosures indicated no complaints or reportable disclosures, even though Dennis was a named respondent in a NASD complaint dated November 6,2OO2. 

	21. 
	21. 
	Review of the files of the Registration Division, Alabama Securities Commission, disclosed no record of registration for Road Runner LLP in the State of Alabama. 

	22. 
	22. 
	For the purpose of this Order, at all times relevant to this complaint, Dennis was a registered agent of BFS or GUNNALLEN. 


	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
	23. 
	23. 
	23. 
	VANCE and LANKFORD have violated the provisions of Section 8-63(JX7), Code of Alabama 1975 by engaging in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business, to wit: by executing transactions which RAYMOND JAMES has represented were unauthorized, by selling away to clients unregistered interests in the Gadsden LP Private Placement investment. 
	-


	24. 
	24. 
	VANCE and LANKFORD have violated the provisions of Section 8$-4and 8-6-'17(a)(3), Code of Alabama 1975 by engaging in an act, practice, or course of business which operates or would operate as a fraud upon any person, to wit. the establishment of Road Runner LLP and Gadsden LP for the purpose of soliciting Alabama residents to purchased $of unregistered securities, to wit interests in "e. Wanted". 
	-
	375,000.00 


	25. 
	25. 
	LANKFORD has violated the provisions of Section 8-6-3(jX10), Code of Alabama 1975, and Commission Rule by his failure to properly supervise the activities of VANCE. 
	830-X-3-.13 


	26. 
	26. 
	RAYMOND JAMES has violated the provisions of Section 8-6-3(jX10), Code of Alabama 1975, and Commission Rule by its failure to properly supervise the activities of VANCE and LANKFORD 
	830-X-3-.13 


	27. 
	27. 
	BFS has violated the provisions of Section 86-3(jX10), Code of abama 1975, and Comm ission Rule by its failure to properly supervise the activities of Dennis 
	830-X-3-.13 


	28. 
	28. 
	GUNNALLEN has violated the provisions of Section 8-6-3(JX10), Code of Alabama 197 and Commission Rule by its failure to properly supervise the activities of Dennis. 
	830-X-3-.13 


	29. 
	29. 
	Gadsden LP is not registered as a broker dealer in the state of Alabama. The offer and/or sale of securities within or into the state of Alabama without the benefit of registration is a violation of 8-6-3(b), Code of Alabama, 1975. 
	S 


	30. 
	30. 
	The securities being solicited and sold by Vance, Lankford, and Dennis, to wit: interest in Gadsden LP, was not registered in the state of Alabama. The sale of unregistered securities, into, within, or from the state of Alabama is a violation of section 86-4, Code of Alabama 1975. 

	31. 
	31. 
	Road Runner LLP is not registered as a broker dealer in the state of Alabama. The offer and/or sale of securities within or into the state of Alabama without benefit of registration is a violation of 8-6-3(a), Code of Alabama, 1975. 
	$ 


	32. 
	32. 
	The dishonest and unethical sales practices alleged by Alabama residents, in the sale of unregistered securities by registered agents, raises an inference of willful violation and failure to comply with the Alabama Securities Act or rules promulgated there under. As a result of the actions of VANCE, LANKFORD and Dennis, on August 26, 2003 the Commission issued a Cease and Desist Order, Administrative Order No. SC-2003-00'19 to Vance and Lankford, and an Order to Bar, Administrative Order No. 08-2003-0021 to


	33.PursuanttotheprovisionsofSection8-6-3(jX6),@, the Commission may suspend, revoke, censor or bar any registrant from employment with a securities dealer if the Commission finds that the Order is in the public interest, and that the registrant has violated or failed to comply with any provision of the Alabama Securities Act, or any rule or order issued by the Commission, or has failed to reasonably supervise registrants. 
	This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes of the Alabama Securities Act. 
	This Order does not prevent the Commission from seeking such other civil or criminal remedies that may be available to it under the Alabama Securities Act. 
	ACCORDINGLY, lT lS HEREBY ORDERED that RESPONDENTS SHOW CAUSE to the Commission, within 28 days of the date of this Order, why RESPONDENTS' registrations as a dealer or agent should not be suspended or revoked in the state of Alabama. 
	J[-LEntered at Montgomery, AL, this day of 2003. 
	ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMISSION 
	770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 
	36130-4700 
	EPH P. BOR 
	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECU RITI ES COMMISSION 
	IN THE TVIATTER OF ) 
	) 
	) 
	) 

	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 
	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 
	) 
	ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

	HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR 
	HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR 
	) 
	NO. SC-2003-00 20 

	RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 
	RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 
	) 

	BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
	BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
	) 

	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. 
	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. 
	) 

	TR
	) 

	RESPONDENTS 
	RESPONDENTS 
	) 

	TO: HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR 
	TO: HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR 

	317 ALPINE VIEW-PO BX 8606 
	317 ALPINE VIEW-PO BX 8606 

	GADSDEN, AL 35902-8606 
	GADSDEN, AL 35902-8606 


	NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 
	THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT lN ITS ENTIRETY. You may request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request to the Commission as follows: 
	Alabama Securities Commission 770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 
	IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
	ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 
	Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenrrrise corresponding with the Commission staff concerning this matter. 
	Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 
	i) 
	i) 
	i) 

	RG 
	RG 

	... : 
	... : 
	Director 

	TR
	) 242-2984 

	g-'l 
	g-'l 

	TR
	,7i 


	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
	IN THE MATTER OF 
	) 
	) RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR NO. SC-2003-00 20 RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 
	) 
	) 

	) BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
	) GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. 
	) ) RESPONDENTS ) 
	TO RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 650 WILDWOOD RD GADSDEN, AL 35901 
	F RIGHT T A HEARI 
	THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT !N ITS ENTIRETY. You may 
	request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 
	to the Commission as follows: 
	Alabama Securities Commission 770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 
	IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION !S NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTTTUTE A FINAL ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
	ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the 
	Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 
	Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenrrrise corresponding with the Commission staff concerning this matter. 
	Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 
	s! 
	-\ 
	irt , *i;
	\:

	"-a 'a.'.1 
	::
	I 
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	rector 242-2984 
	) 

	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECU RITI ES COMMISSION 
	IN THE MATTER OF ) 
	) 
	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR NO. SC-2003-00 RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, ) 
	) 
	) 
	20 
	]NC 

	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. ) 
	) RESPONDENT S ) 
	TO RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 880 CARILLON PARKWAY ST PETERSBURG, FL 33716 
	F TT A HEARIN 
	THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS 
	ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS 
	IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT lN ITS ENTIRETY. You may 
	request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning 
	this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission 
	pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 
	to the Commission as follows: 
	Alabama Securities Commission 770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 
	IF A WRTTTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 
	SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 
	RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL 
	ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
	ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 
	Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenarise corresponding with the Commission staff concerning this matter. 
	Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 
	\\ 
	irector 34) 242-2984 
	{.i
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	\-: 
	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMI SSION 
	IN THE MATTER OF ) 
	) 
	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR NO. SC-2003-0@0 RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC ) BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, ) 
	) 
	) 
	INC 

	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. 
	) 

	) ) 
	RESPONDEN 

	TO BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 3600 W SOTH STREET BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 
	NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 
	THE ORDER TO SHOW GAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS 
	ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INGORPORATED THEREIN, IS 
	IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT lN lTS ENTIRETY. You may 
	request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning 
	this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission 
	pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request 
	to the Commission as follows: 
	Alabama Securities Commission 770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 IVlontgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 
	IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 
	SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 
	RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL 
	ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
	ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 
	your 

	Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenruise corresponding with the Commission staff concerning this matter. 
	Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 
	Director 334) 242-2984 
	STATE OF ALABAMA ALABAMA SECURITI ES COMMISSION 
	IN THE MATTER OF ) 
	) 
	) 
	) 

	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 
	RODNEY HOWARD LANKFORD 
	) 
	ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

	HARRY JELKS VANCE, JR 
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	) 
	NO. SC-2003-00 20 

	RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 
	RAYMOND JAMES INVESTMENTS, INC 
	) 

	BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
	BIRCHTREE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 
	) 

	GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC. 
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	RESPONDEN 
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	TO: GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC 
	TO: GUNNALLEN FINANCIAL, INC 

	1715 N WESTSHORE BLV STE 775 
	1715 N WESTSHORE BLV STE 775 

	TAMPA, FL 33607 
	TAMPA, FL 33607 


	NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 
	THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU SHOULD READ lT IN ITS ENTIRETY. You may request a public hearing before the Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order to Bar by making a written request directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please direct your request to the Commission as follows: 
	Alabama Securities Commission 770 Washington Avenue, Suite 570 Montgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 
	IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER REGEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
	ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement setting forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your side of the matter. 
	Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the order number when requesting a hearing or informal meeting or othenarise corresponding with the Commission staff concerning this matter. 
	Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 
	Director 334) 242-2984 






